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SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be 
be in force from and after its passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 9, 1897. 

No. 66, S.] 	 [Published April 12, 1897. 

CHAPTER 192. 

AN ACT to amend an act entitled, "An act to 
incorporate the Wisconsin Female College," 
approved January 29, 1855, as amended by 
private and local laws of 1861, chapter 31, 
and by private and local laws of 1868, chap-
ter 452, and by laws of 1889, chapter 6, and 
by laws of 1893, chapter 294. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, npresented ii 

senate and assentbly, do moot as follows: 

Whereas, Downer college exists under special 
charter from the state of Wisconsin and is a 
'corporation for the education of young women; 
and 

-Whereas, Milwaukee-Downer college, a cor- 
poration, has been organized in the city of Mil- 
waukee, Wisconsin, under chapter 86, of the re- 
vised statutes, without capital stock, for the 
purpose of educating young women and main- 

Downer C01- taming a school, seminary and college therefor, 
lege trustees 

 

a nd is intended to effectuate the purposes for authorized to 
convey, trans- which Downer college was organized and has fer and deliver 
over to the 	been heretofore maintained. milwaukee- 
Downer.  col. 	SECTION 1. Said Downer college and its 
lege shares of L 
stock after 

	
trustees are hereby authorized to convey, 

favorable vote  , r  
of the stock- t. ansfer and deliver over to the said Milwan- 
holders. 	kee-Downer college, all the property, real and 
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personal, and property rights including herein 
endowments and endowment funds, and equit-
able as well as legal rights and estates belong-
ing to the said Downer college, upon being au-
thorized thereto by the vote of a majority of 
the shares of stock of said Downer college, out-
standing and held, either by the parties to 
whom such shares were issued or their personal 
representatives, or by the trustees of said 
Downer college, such vote to be had at a meet-
ing of the stockholders of said Downer college, 
which shall have been called in the manner 
provided by the by-laws of s:iid college for the 
election of trustees. 

SEcTios 2. Upon being so authorized by What convey-

such vote of the said stockholders, the trustees r„; (4isnhe 
of the said Downer college may, through the graene.trucar!e 
president and secretary of said college, exe-
cute and deliver the proper writings and con-
veyances necessary to effectuate such transfer, 
and each of the said instruments of transfer 
and each of said conveyances shall contain a 
clause to the effect that the property and prop-
erty rights thereby transferred or conveyed, 
or such property as the same may be converted 
into and reconverted into, from time to time 
by the said transferee, shall be perpetually de-
voted exclusively to the education of young 
women. 

SECTION 3. This act shall not, and shall not Does not km 
be taken to destroy or impair any right exist- 	

h 

ing or which may exist in favor of any stock-  
holder of such corporation, who may not con- 
sent to the said transfer; nor to confer upon or 
recognize in any such stockholder any right 
not existing before the passage of this act; 
provided, that all rights which may be claimed 
to arise out of said transfer shall be asserted by 
suit or action 'within one year after the pass-
age and publication of this act. - 

SECTION 4. All acts and parts of acts incon- Repealing 

sistent herewith are hereby repealed. 	 clause. 

23 
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SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be 
in force from and after its passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved April 9, 1897. 

No. 371, S.] 	[Published April 12, 1897. 

CHAPTER 193. 

AN AC1T to legalize the acts of Helge Larson, 
a justice of the peace, within and for the 
county of Vernon, elected by the voters of 
the town of Coon, Vernon county, Wisconsin. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Official acts of SECTION 1. The official acts of Helge Larson, 
justice of th 
peace Helge

e 
 since the first Monday in May, 1895, in all mat- 

Larson. 
legalized. 	ters and proceedings in which he, as a jus- 

tice of the peace of the town of Coon, Vernon 
county, has jurisdiction, wherein he has signed 
the process or records as justice of the peace, 
are hereby legalized and declared lawful. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be 
in force from and after its passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved April 9, 1897. 


